
Attachment 1 
RESOLUTION 23-XXX  

 
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES APPROVING AWARD OF 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR WATER SERVICE REPAIRS SIERRA BONITA AND TURTLE CREEK 

NEIGHBORHOODS AND FINDING THE ACTION EXEMPT FROM CEQA 
  

WHEREAS, the budget adopted for FY 2022-23 includes surface and road repairs for the Sierra Bonita 
and Turtle Creek neighborhoods; and 

WHEREAS, underground pipes (water services), need to be repaired prior to the road work for the 
Sierra Bonita and Turtle Creek neighborhoods; and 

WHEREAS, plans were prepared and advertised for bids for the replacement of water services 
throughout the Sierra Bonita and Turtle Creek neighborhoods. The engineer’s estimate was 
$1,335,110.00; and 

WHEREAS, at the bid opening on June 29, 2023, four bids were received: 

Raminha Construction $1,376,540.00 
Cedro Construction $1,689,836.70 
Lyles Utility $1,901,880.00 
MGE Underground $2,135,874.00 
  

 

WHEREAS, staff determined that the bid submitted by Raminha Construction for $1,376,540.00 was 
found to be a responsive and responsible Bid. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES DOES HEREBY RESOLVE 
AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. All of the above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference. 

Section 2. The City finds that this action is categorically exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act under the Class 1 exemption, which applies to the operation, repair, 
maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing structures, facilities, 
mechanical equipment, or topographical features where the project involves negligible or no 
expansion of existing or former use.  (State CEQA Guidelines, § 15301) and that none of the exceptions 
to the Class 1 exemption set forth in State CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 apply.   

Section 3. The City Council hereby approves the Water Service Repairs (Sierra Bonita) Zones 6B 
and 6C contract to Raminha Construction for water and service repairs and authorizes the City 
Manager to execute the Agreement, subject to any minor, technical, or non-substantive changes as 
approved by the City Manager and the City Attorney consistent with City Council action, in the amount 
of $1,376,540.00. 

APPROVED this 18th day of July 2023, by the following vote: 

AYES:  
NOES:  



Attachment 1 
ABSENT:  
ABSTAIN: 

 

   

  Steven W. Martin, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 

  

Melissa Boyer, City Clerk   
 
 

 


